
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date: Thursday, 5 August 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room 1, County Hall, Dorchester, 
DT1 1XJ 

Membership: (Quorum 3 )  

Councillors Susan Cocking, Les Fry and Brian Heatley 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ 

 
For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224878 denise.hunt@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 
For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 

app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 

meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. Please refer to the guide 
to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 

meetings. There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request. 
Please speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility. 

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings Dorset Counci l is 
committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its business whenever 
possible. Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use social media such as 

tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the public, so long as they 
conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public council meetings. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 

  Page No. 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

5 - 10 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting. 

  

 

2   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 

interests as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 
decision councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of 
the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 

declaration. 
 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

4   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5   OBJECTIONS TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES 
 

11 - 28 

 To consider two Objection Notices to a Temporary Event Notices 

(TEN) served by Samuel Taylor for an event called Multiverse. 
 

 

6   APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE 
CROWN HOTEL, MARNHULL 

 

29 - 48 

 An application has been made to vary the premises licence for the 
Crown Hotel in Marnhull. The application has been out to public 

consultation and has attracted a relevant representation. A Licensing 
Sub-Committee must consider the application and representations at a 

public hearing. 
 
 

 

 



7   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
items in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph 1 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 

(Variations) Order 2006 – EXEMPT INFORMATION.  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 

8   NEW TAXI DRIVER APPLICATIONS 

 
49 - 78 

 To consider 2 reports by the Licensing Team Leader. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATION
[...]
and their representatives

2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items.

3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   
including details of any withdrawn representations. 

4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case.

5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have.

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions.

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  The 
sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including any 
letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep their 
comments concise and to the point.

9. The Local Ward Member, if present, will be given an opportunity to address 
the sub-committee.

10. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

11. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and the 
Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance.

12. On returning the Chairman will:

Page 6



 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate 
when it will be made)

 Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval;
Or
 Outline the reasons for the refusal
 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the 

day)
 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.

The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded from 
all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that part of the 
meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce:

 the members of the sub-committee
 the officers present
 the parties and their representatives

2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items.

3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application

4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case.

5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

6. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions.

7. Parties will then “sum up” their case.

8.. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been addressed 
before advising all parties that the sub-committee will withdraw from the meeting to 
consider its decision in private. The sub-committee will be accompanied by the 
Democratic Services Officer and the Legal Advisor to offer procedural advice and legal 
guidance.

9. On returning the Chairman will:

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision 
(or indicate when it will be made)

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the day)
 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court

NOTE

Under no circumstances must the parties or their representatives offer the sub-committee 
information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Committee have discretion whether to allow new information or 
documents to be submitted and read at the hearing.

May 2019

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5 August 2021 
Objections to Temporary Event Notices 
 

For Decision 

 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services  

Local Councillor(s):  Cllrs J Dover and M Roe 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place   

   

Report Author:  Aileen Powell 

Title: Licensing Officer 
Tel: 01258 484022 
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Report Status:  Public 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee considers the Temporary Event Notice 

in the light of the objection notices made by Environmental Health and the Police 
and any oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate 

and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
a) The prevention of crime and disorder 

b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 

representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.       

 
1. Executive Summary  

 

To consider two Objection Notices to a Temporary Event Notices (TEN) served 
by Samuel Taylor for an event called Multiverse. 

  
2. Financial Implications 

 

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs. 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



3. Climate implications 
 

None 
 
4. Other Implications 

 
Public Health and Community Safety 

 
5. Risk Assessment 

 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as: 

Current Risk: High 
Residual Risk: High 

 
6. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

Not Applicable 
 

7. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 – Temporary Event Notice 

Appendix 2 – Objection Notices 
 
8. Background Papers 

 
Licensing Act   

Section 182 Guidance   

Dorset Council Licensing Policy 

LGA Councillors Handbook   
 

  
9. Details 

 
9.1. A TEN has been served on the Licensing Authority on 21 July for an event 

at Pilford Farm near Wimborne called the Multiverse Festival by Samuel 
Taylor. 

 

9.2. The Notice states this is a family camping event with art, workshops, food 
and drink and music. The event period is from 3 September to the 5 

September from midday to 05:00 on the Friday and Saturday and to 03:00 
on the Sunday. The TEN is for the sale of alcohol (even though the form is 
not showing this), regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment. The 

numbers attending has been completed as 499 online, but is not being 
pulled through onto the form correctly. 

 
9.3. Objection notices have been served by Environmental Health and the police 

within the statutory three working days consultation period.  The notices are 

attached at Appendix 2. Page 12

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/business-consumers-licences/licences-and-permits/alcohol-and-entertainment-licences/pdfs/statement-of-licensing-policies/dorset-council-statement-of-licensing-policy-final-01-02-2020.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf


 
10. Considerations 

 
10.1. Paragraph 7.28 of the Section 182 Guidance sets how the Authority 

should decide what actions are appropriate. 
 

If the licensing authority receives an objection notice from the police 

or EHA that is not withdrawn, it must (in the case of a standard TEN 

only) hold a hearing to consider the objection unless all parties agree 

that this is unnecessary. The licensing committee may decide to 

allow the licensable activities to go ahead as stated in the notice. If 

the notice is in connection with licensable activities at licensed 

premises, the licensing authority may also impose one or more of the 

existing licence conditions on the TEN (insofar as such conditions 

are not inconsistent with the event) if it considers that this is 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. If the 

authority decides to impose conditions, it must give notice to the 

premises user which includes a statement of conditions (a “notice 

(statement of conditions)”) and provide a copy to each relevant party. 

Alternatively, it can decide that the event would undermine the 

licensing objectives and should not take place. In this case, the 

licensing authority must give a counter notice.  

11. Recommendation 

11.1 The Sub-Committee considers the notices in the light of written and oral 
evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate and 

proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
b) the prevention of public nuisance 

c) public safety 
d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
11.2.  The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are:  

a) issue counter notices for the event which will not allow it to occur. 

b) not to issue counter notices and allow the event as applied for. 
 

 
Footnote: 

Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 

implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 
included within the report. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



I, the proposed premises user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of my proposal to carry
on a temporary activity at the premises described below.

Before completing this notice, please read the guidance not
[...]
ary event notice that where the relevant licensable activities described in Section 3
above include the supply of alcohol that all such supplies are made by or under the authority of the premises user.

8.  Condition  (Please read note 16)

Page 19



Name of Person signing

Date

Signature

The information contained in this form is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I understand that it is an offence:
(i) to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in or in connection with this temporary event notice and that a
person is liable on summary conviction for such an offence to a fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale; and
(ii) to permit an unauthorised licensable activity to be carried on at any place and that a person is liable on summary
conviction for any such offence to a fine not exceeding £20,000, or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six
months, or to both.

9. Declarations  (Please read note 17)

For completion by the licensing authority

Name of Officer signing

Date

Signature

I acknowledge receipt of this temporary event notice.

10.  Acknowledgement   (Please read note 18)

NOTES

General

In these notes, a person who gives a temporary event notice is called a “premises user”.
 
The police and local authority exercising environmental health functions may intervene on the grounds of any of the 
four licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and 
the protection of children from harm) to prevent the occurrence of an event at which permitted temporary activities 
are to take place or to agree a modification of the arrangements for such an event.  However, the licensing authority 
will intervene of its own volition in the cases described below.

First, it will issue a counter notice if there is an objection to a late temporary event notice (see note 7 below).

Secondly, it may issue a notice in relation to its decision to impose conditions on a temporary event
[...]
he premises assists the chief officer of police and local authority exercising 
environmental health functions in deciding if any issues relating to the licensing objectives are likely to arise.  You 
should state clearly that the premises to be used are, for example, a public house, a restaurant, an open field, a village 
hall or a beer tent.

Note 5
A description of the nature of the event similarly assists the chief officer of police and local authority exercising 
environmental health functions in making a decision as to whether or not to make an objection.  You should state 
clearly that the event taking place at the premises would be, for example, a wedding with a pay bar, the supply of 
beer at a particular farmers’ market, a discotheque, the performance of a string quartet, a folk group or a rock band.

Note 6
The licensable activities are:

· the sale by retail of alcohol;
· the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of a club;
· the provision of regulated entertainment; and
· the provision of late night refreshment.

Please refer to Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003 for fuller details of the definitions and exemptions 
relating to regulated entertainment and late night refreshment.

Regulated entertainment, subject to specified conditions and exemptions, includes:

(a) a performance of a play;
(b) an exhibition of a film;
(c) an indoor sporting event;
(d) a boxing or wrestling entertainment;
(e) a performance of live music;
(f) any playing of recorded music;
(g) a performance of dance; and
(h) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g).

If you are uncertain whether or not the activities that you propose are licensable, you should contact your licensing 
authority for further advice.

Note 7
Late notices can be given no later than 5 working days but no earlier than 9 working days before the event in relation 
to which the notice is given.  A late notice given later than 5 wo
[...]
 Lion in Bristol will be joining us and we shall be operating under his 
personal 

licence. Music will be performed until 5am although the volume will be significantly dropped after 
2am. We will be 

utilising a haybale wall around the speakers to minimise and direct the sound away from 
residences. All volumes will 

be kept within environmental standards 

I can’t see the need for a “family camping event” to have music through to the small hours of the 
morning.  

02:00 is not a reasonable time for music to continue on to, let alone be given as a time for the music 
to be reduced in volume.   

17/15hr events over three consecutive days is an unreasonable duration for potentially nuisance 
causing activity. 

Depending on the level and type of music, haybale walls are unlikely to produce a significant 
reduction in the sound levels. 

There are several residential properties to the North and South as well as some to the West. Should 
the event be carried out as described it is likely that there will be nuisance caused to residents.  

In addition to the above the Council have received three recent nuisance complaints regarding 
activities at Pilford Farm, further confirming that any such event will almost certainly cause nuisance 
to neighbouring residents. 

For the reasons outlined above Environmental Health object to the TEN due to the likelihood of 
Public Nuisance being caused.   

Kind regards 

 Michael Hale  
 Senior Technical Officer  

Community Protection Service 
Page 27



 

 

Police 
 

Good afternoon  

 

The   TEN  submitted describes this event as a ‘ family camping event with art, workshops, food and 

drink and music’ with times   Friday 3rd  September 2021 from  12:00 to  05:00,  Saturday  4th 

September from  12:00 to  05:00  and  Sunday 5th  September from 12:00 to  03:00,   with sale of 

alcohol from 12:00 to 03:00 daily.  

The website https://www.tickettailor.com/events/multiversefestival/534129 describes this event  as 

a  ‘full 3 days of music, art and festival shenanigans’ , detailing the music as  Chillout, Psy-Chill and 

Psy-Dub with a ‘Sunday chill stage’ ; there is no reference  to family or children’s entertainment.   

The applicant has failed in their application  to include any detail in respect of the management of 

this event in order to promote  the Licensing Objectives, to  include  but  not restricted to: -  SIA 

provision,  welfare of vulnerable / unwell/  intoxicate persons,  missing person / child policy, 

Challenge 25 / control of  alcohol  that is brought on to site,  drug policy. 

. 

Therefore, on behalf of the Chief Officer of  Dorset Police, I wish to object  to this TEN under the 

Licensing Objectives of The Prevention of Harm and Disorder, Public Safety and the Protection of 

Children from Harm.  

 

 

Kind regards,  

Louise  

Louise Busfield 8952  

Licensing Officer  

Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team 

 

Page 28

https://www.tickettailor.com/events/multiversefestival/534129


Licensing Sub-Committee 
5 August 2021 
Application to Vary the Premises Licence for 
the Crown Hotel, Marnhull 
 

For Decision 

 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services  

Local Councillor(s):  Cllr G Carr-Jones 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place   

   

Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Title: Licensing Team Leader 

Tel: 01258 484022 
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Report Status:  Public 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 

written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 

c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decisi
[...]
nsing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf


9.2. The premises licence currently allows for; - 

 Alcohol to be supplied between 10:00 and 01:30,  

 Regulated Entertainment between 10:00 and 02:00 and  

 Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 to 02:00 every day. 
 

9.3. The premises licence is subject to the mandatory conditions and three 

conditions relating to the prevention of public nuisance which were added 
after a hearing in 2005. The licence and plan for the premises are attached 

at appendix 1. 
 
9.4. The application is to change the plan of the area that is licensed to include a 

larger external area. There are no changes sought to the existing times on 
the licence. The application is included in full at appendix 2. 

 
9.5. The application has been advertised on the premises, in a newspaper 

circulating in the area of the premises and on the Council’s web site. 

 
9.6. One representation has been received objecting to the application. The 

representation relates to the licensing objective of “the prevention of public 
nuisance”.  The representation is attached at appendix 3. 

 

9.7. Nine representations supporting the variation have also been received and 
are attached at appendix 4. 

 
9.8. The premises licence holders have met with the objector and offered to 

erect an acoustic fence between the premises, the details of which are yet 

to be confirmed. 
 

 
10. Considerations 

 

10.1. Paragraphs 9.42 to 9.44 of the Section 182 Guidance sets how the 
Authority should decide what actions are appropriate. 

 
“9.42 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions 

are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their 

areas. All licensing determinations should be considered on a case-

by-case basis. They should take into account any representations or 

objections that have been 
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	Licensing Sub-Committee Procedure for Taxi

	5 Objections to Temporary Event Notices
	Appendix 1 Redacted Objection to TENS
	Appendix 2 (Objection Notices) Objections to TENS

	6 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for the Crown Hotel, Marnhull
	Appendix 1 -  Crown Hotel, Marnhull
	Appendix 2 - Crown Hotel, Marnhull
	Appendices 3 and 4 (Redacted) - Crown Hotel, Marnhull

	8 New Taxi Driver Applications
	Appendix 1 Application (East)
	Appendix 2 DBS
	Appendix 3 Statement
	Committee Report - PH - New
	Appendix 1 Application




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 5 AUGUST 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Susan Cocking, Les Fry and Brian Heatley 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Michael Hale (Senior Technical Officer), 
Roy MacLeod (Licensing Officer), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing) and 

Denise Hunt (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also present:- Sergeant Gareth Gosling and Louise Busfield – Dorset Police 

Licensing (for Agenda Item 5 – Objections to Temporary Event Notices) 
 

37.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Brian Heatley, seconded by Cllr Susan Cocking.  

 
Decision: That Cllr Les Fry be elected Chairman for Item 5 on the agenda 

– Objections to Temporary Event Notices. 

 
38.   Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 
 

39.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

40.   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
41.   Objections to Temporary Event Notices 

 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report concerning 2 objections to 
a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for an event at Pilford Farm near Wimborne 

called the Multiverse Festival. The objection notices had been sent by 
Environmental Health and Dorset Police. 
 

The TEN applied for was to permit the sale of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment and late-night refreshment during the following times: 

 
Fri 03 September 2021; 12:00 – 05:00 
Sat 04 September 2021;12:00 – 05:00 

Sun 05 September 2021;12:00 – 03:00 
 



2 

She confirmed that the applicant had not responded to e-mails sent by the 
Licensing Team and that they had not been notified that the event had been 
cancelled as suggested on the event Facebook page. 

 
The Environmental Health Officer stated that the TEN described a 4 day 

family camping event which was not compatible with the event timescales and 
the very long periods of time to play music represented a significant music 
festival.  He advised that noise complaints had been received in relation to 

previous music festivals that had also been described as family events. 
 

He had informed the applicant that the format was unacceptable and would 
cause noise nuisance.  However, the response from the applicant had not 
provided a noise management plan and only outlined the use of hay bale 

walls which had been lifted directly from another website.   
 

A map included in a supplement to the agenda, showed hundreds of 
properties within the surrounding area and it was his view that the chances of 
the event causing a nuisance was significant given the proposed timings. 

 
There were no questions of the Licensing Team Leader or Environmental 

Health Officer. 
 
Sergeant Gareth Gosling stated that the proposed timeframes were not 

conducive to a family event and would create crime and disorder if not 
properly managed.  There had been no additional assurance from the 

applicant in relation to the security and welfare of attendees, traffic 
management or mitigating any negative aspects arising from the event. There 
had also been no engagement with the Safety Awareness Group (SAG) or 

Dorset Police and the applicant was not present at the hearing to provide any 
assurance. He therefore asked that the event was not given permission to 

proceed on that basis. 
 
The Chairman asked whether it was usual for a TEN to be submitted without 

evidence such as a Traffic Management Plan and was advised that, although 
this was not unusual, there was an expectation that the applicant would 

engage with the SAG and officers to ensure a safe event.  There was plenty 
of information on the website to outline what was required. 
 

The Sub-Committee noted that no detail had been provided in the TEN or on 
the Facebook page with regard to family activities, and that the original 

advertisement was for 500 tickets, which superseded the maximum required 
of 499 people including staff and performers. 
 

Sergeant Gosling stated that even the most experienced operators were 
grateful for the input of responsible authorities and to learn lessons and 

improve safety year on year. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make its decision. 

 
Decision: That a Counter Notice be issued. 

 



3 

Reason for Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all of the documents presented to it, 

and the oral statements made by the parties attending the hearing.  They had 
regard to the four Licensing Objectives, the Section 182 Statutory Guidance 

and the Dorset Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026.   
  
The Applicant did not attend the hearing.  

  
The Sub-Committee heard from the Environmental Health Officer, who stated 

that an objection notice had been submitted because he considered that the 
event would be likely to cause a public nuisance, in relation to noise. The 
Environmental Health Officer said that the timings of the event were of 

concern, given that the event would be of significant duration, over 
consecutive days and would operate until 05:00 on two days and 03:00 on the 

final day. He stated that there were numerous residential dwellings close by, 
but Mr Taylor had not submitted a noise management plan to address the 
potential for issues relating to noise.  The Environmental Health Officer 

explained that although the TEN had described the event as being a ‘family 
camping event,’ it appeared to be more like a music festival with two stages 

and music until the early hours of the morning.  He believed that due to the 
duration of the event, its timings and the proximity of neighbours, it was likely 
that noise would be an issue and as no formal noise management plan was in 

place to demonstrate how those issues would be dealt with, it was his view 
that the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance would be 

undermined if the event went ahead.   
 
The Sub-Committee heard from representatives from the Police who stated 

that they had served an objection notice because the timings of the event, 
with finishing times of 05:00 and 03:00, over consecutive days, had raised 

concerns. In particular there was no formal plan submitted to show how the 
organiser of the event would ensure that it was a safe event for those 
attending, and how the potential for crime and disorder would be addressed. It 

was not uncommon for discussions to take place between the Police and 
person applying for a TEN of this nature, but in this case, there had been no 

engagement from the notice giver.  The Officers asked the Sub-Committee to 
reject the application on the grounds that to permit the event would undermine 
the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.  

 
The Sub-Committee determined that it was appropriate for the promotion of 

the Licensing Objectives, in particular the prevention of public nuisance and 
the prevention of crime and disorder, that a Counter Notice should be issued.  
The Sub-Committee were concerned about the potential for noise nuisance 

for those people living close to the venue, especially as the event was to take 
place over three consecutive days and run to the early hours of the morning 

(05:00 and 03:00). The Sub-Committee considered that to allow the event to 
go ahead without a noise management plan to address the potential noise 
issues and a proper plan to set out how issues relating to crime and disorder 

would be dealt with, would undermine the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder.  
  



4 

The decision would be sent to all parties within 5 working days and all parties 
had the right to appeal the decision to the magistrates’ court within 21 days. 
 

42.   Application to Vary the Premises Licence for the Crown Hotel, 
Marnhull 

 
This item had been withdrawn prior to the sub-committee meeting. 
 

43.   Exempt Business 

 

Proposed by Cllr Les Fry, seconded by Clr Brian Heatley.  
 
Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following 

items) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended). 

 
44.   New Private Hire Driver Application 

 
Proposed by Cllr Les Fry, seconded by Cllr Brian Heatley.  

 
Decision: That Cllr Susan Cocking be elected as chairman for this 
application. 

 
The sub-committee considered a report to determine whether an applicant for 

a private hire drivers’ licence was a fit and proper person to hold the licence 
following a conviction on the Disclosure and Barring Service Certificate. 
 

The Licensing Team Leader presented her report. 
 

The applicant was subsequently invited to put their case forward and all 
parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of each other and to sum 
up. 

 
The sub-committee retired to make its decision. 

 
Decision: To GRANT the application for a Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. 

 

45.   New Private Hire Driver Application 

 

Proposed by Cllr Susan Cocking, seconded by Cllr Brian Heatley. 
 
Decision: That Cllr Fry be elected as chairman for this application. 

 

The sub-committee considered a report to determine whether an applicant for 

a private hire drivers’ licence was a fit and proper person to hold the licence 
after multiple offences were revealed on the required Disclosure and Barring 
Service Certificate. 

 
A number of character references had been circulated to the sub-committee 

prior to the meeting in addition to a further reference submitted that morning.  



5 

 
A referee also attended the hearing in support of the applicant. 
 

The Licensing Team Leader presented her report. 
 

The applicant was invited to present their case.   
 
All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of each other before 

summing up and the sub-committee then retired to make its decision. 
 
Decision: To REFUSE the application for a Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. 

 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.25 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 
 


